## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-0810-25

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTERS 5, 12, and 20 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF APEX

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Apex as follows:

- Section 1. Sections 5-21, 5-144, 5-156, 5-159, 5-162, 12-20, 12-21, 12-43, 12-44, 12-76, 12-79, 12-82, 12-84, 12-85, 12-100, 12-101, 12-102, 12-103, 12-105, 12-106, 12-107, 12-108, 12-157, 12-158, 12-166, 12-194, 12-195, and 12-207 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Apex are hereby amended to change all "director of the public works and utilities department" references to "water resources director"; to change all "public works department" references to "water resources to "water resources department"; to change all "public works and utilities" references to "water resources director"; to change all "public works director" references to "water resources director"; to change all "director of public works" references to "water resources director"; to change all "director of public works" references to "water resources director"; and to change all "public works and utilities director" references to "water resources director"; and to change all "public works and utilities director" references to "water resources director"; and to change all "public works and utilities director" references to "water resources director".
- Section 2. Sections 12-126, 12-127, 12-131, and 20-67 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Apex are hereby amended to change all "director of public works and utilities" references to "public works and transportation director" and to change all "public works and utilities department" references to "public works and transportation department."
- Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. If any part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to such part so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
- Section 4. The Town Clerk and/or Manager are hereby authorized to renumber, revise formatting, correct typographical errors, to verify and correct cross references, indexes and diagrams as necessary to codify, publish, and/or accomplish the provisions of this ordinance or future amendments as long as doing so does not alter the terms of this Ordinance.
- **Section 5.** Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

WN OF APEX, NORTH CAROLINA
ques K. Gilbert yor